> Stockton-on-Tees : : :
=>>) BOROUGH COUNCIL Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

www.stockton.gov.uk Agenda

Date:
Tuesday 12 August 2025 at 1.30 pm

Venue:
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17
6BJ

CliIr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Andrew Sherris and ClIr Marilyn Surtees

Agenda
Evacuation Procedure (Pages 07 - 08)
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of interest
Minutes (Pages 09 - 12)
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
Canteen & Cocktails, 1 High Street, Norton, Stockton on Tees, TS20 1AH

(Pages 13 - 58)
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence (Pages 59 - 98)

Oxford Convenience Store, Oxford Road, Stockton on Tees.

Page 1



> Stockton-on-Tees : : :
=>>) BOROUGH COUNCIL Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

www.stockton.gov.uk Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people,
please.

Contact: Democratic Services Officer on email sarah.whaley@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



>>> ) Stockton-on-Tees
BOROUGH COUNCIL Key — Declarable interests are :-

e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s)
e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of Interest Guidance

Does the matter directly relate to one of my DPIs set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my ORIs
(set out in Table 2)?

Does it directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of me, a
relative or a close associate?

Does it affect the finances or

wellbeing of me, a
[...]
ssemble directly outside the building or on any main
roadway, to ensure access for Emergency Services.

await further instructions.

o do not re-enter the building under any circumstances without
an “all clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control
Officer/Chief Fire Warden, Fire Warden or Manager.
do not leave the area without permission.
ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire
Warden or Manager immediately if you have any concerns

Toilets

Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the
door at the back of the Chamber.

Water Cooler

A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak
by the Chair, to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in
attendance at the meeting.



Agenda Item 4

Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub Committee was held on Wednesday 25th June

2025.
Present: Clir Eileen Johnson, Cllr Robert Cook and Clir Andrew Sherris
Officers: Natalie Hodgson, Tracy Hyman, Leanne Maloney-Kelly, Sarah

Whaley and Ellie Russell

Also in attendance: Kayley Scaife (Cleveland Police), PC Andrew Thorpe
(Cleveland Police), Simon Leech (The Old Dun Cow), Lewis
Metcalfe (The Old Dun Cow) and Stephen Moody (The Old Dun
Cow)

Apologies:

SLS/1/25  Evacuation Procedure
The evacuation procedure was noted.

SLS/2/25 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

SLS/3/25  Minutes
The minutes were signed as a correct record by the Chair.

SLS/4/25  Application for Review of a Premises Licence - The Old Dun Cow
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee of the Council’s Statutory
Licensing Committee were asked to consider an application for a review of a premise
licence for The Old Dun Cow, 11 Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3DR
The application had been made by Cleveland Police on the grounds of the prevention
of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children
from harm.
Representations had also been received from other responsible authorities in support
of the licence review from the Licensing Authority, Environmental Health and Public
Health.
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises License Holder(DPS),
Manager and an employee of The Old Dun Cow were in attendance and given the

opportunity to make representation.

The Chair introduced all persons who were present and explained the procedure to be
followed during the hearing.

A copy of the report and supporting documents had been provided to all persons
present and to members of the Committee.

Page 9



Page 10

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to the Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee.

Members of the Sub-Committee of the Council’s Statutory Licensing Committee heard
the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their
agenda and background papers. The Members noted that the review of the premises
licence was made at the request of Cleveland Police. Representations had also been
received from other responsible authorities, including the Licensing Authority,
Environmental Health and Public Health in support of Cleveland Police’s application.

The legal representative for Cleveland Police alongside PC Andrew Thorpe presented
the matter to the Sub-Committee, full details of which were contained within the main
committee report. It was explained to the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee that the
review application related to the undermining of both the prevention of crime and
disorder, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm
licensing objectives.

Public Health and the Licence Authority submitted their representations to the
Statutory Licensing Sub Committee in support of Cleveland Police’s application. Full
details of which were contained within the main committee report.

All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions. The main topics discussed
were as follows:

- The premises Challenge 25 policy, particularly around staff training and how this was
undertaken for bar and door staff and then implemented during operational hours.

- How issues were managed directly outside of the premises.

- Discussion took place around the three incidents which had occurred since the Old
Dun Cow had been granted its licence on 7th January 2025. The incidents occurred
between February 2025 and April 2025. Discussion was focused on the underage sale
of alcohol to a 17-year-old male on 26 April 2025 and the incidents that followed which
were detailed within the main report.

- The negative impact from issues which occurred outside the taxi rank and pizza
shops situated on the opposite side of the road had on The Old Dun Cow.

- The Manager of the Old Dun Cow had stated that the underage male had snook into
the bar at the back of a group whilst the bar was busy, however there was internal
CCTV which proved that the bar was not busy, and the underage male was clearly
visible at the bar and was served alcohol whilst already intoxicated.

- Would challenges have been made had the young male not gone to the bar and had
taken a seat at a table and a proxy sale have been made, however the PLH/DPS
stated it would have been an indication he was underage had he not gone to the bar.
It was highlighted to the Committee that there was a condition on the Old Dun Cow’s
licence stating that two signs should be displayed about underage proxy sales and
challenge 25 policy within the premises.



SLS/5/25

Page 11

- The PLH/DPS informed the Committee that since the underage sale the member of
bar staff that had served the 17-year-old male was no longer in employment at The
Old Dun Cow and the door staff had been changed.

Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee were presented with CCTV
footage which showed evidence relating to all reported incidents since February,
inside and outside of the premises.

It was noted that on each occasion no one from the premises reported the incidents to
Cleveland Police, and that these incidents were reported to the Police by Stockton-on-
Tees Borough Councils Surveillance Service.

Full details of each incident were contained within the main committee report.

The Committee heard from the PLH/DPS that since Cleveland Police had made their
application for a review, they had closed the premises.

Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee had regard to the powers
available to them when considering what action, if any, to take under the premise
licence review process.

After consideration Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee agreed the
following:

That the PLH/DP appeared before the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee for
determination of an application from Cleveland Police for a review of a premises
licence in respect of The Old Dun Cow, 11 Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3DR.

The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee had considered all the papers before them
and listened to what Cleveland Police, Licensing and Public Health Officers, the
PLH/DPS and Manager of The Old Dun Cow had said to them, as well as watching
CCTV evidence.

The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the premises licence should
be revoked, due to the serious concerns highlighted by responsible authorities
concerning the incidents at the premises, including the underage sale of alcohol and
violent incidents at the premises. The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee’s concerns
were exacerbated by the PLH/DPS’s lack of engagement with Cleveland Police and
Licensing Officers who had tried to help and support him with the very new licence.
The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee were also concerned that the premises was
not being managed appropriately nor overseen sufficiently well to uphold the licensing
objectives.

RESOLVED that the premises licence for The Old Dun Cow The Old Dun Cow, 11
Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3DR, be revoked for the reasons as detailed
above.

Additional evidence
Additional evidence in relation to Cleveland Polices application review of the premises

licence for The Old Dun Cow had been provided by Cleveland Police prior to the
meeting and distributed to all parties.



Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

DELEGATED AGENDA NO.

REPORT TO THE
STATUTORY LICENSING
COMMITTEE

12 AUGUST 2025

REPORT OF ASSISTANT
DIRECTOR OF REGULATED
SERVICES &
TRANSFORMATION

LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
CANTEEN & COCKTAILS, 1 HIGH STREET, NORTON, STOCKTON-ON-TEES, TS20 1AH

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is for Members to determine an application for a full variation for a
premises licence, under the Licensing Act 2003 to which there have been representations from
residents.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members determine the application.

THE APPLICATION

1. An application for a variation to an existing premises licence has been received from Amber
Taverns Ltd, Victory Office, 112 Victory Road, Blackpool, FY1 3NW.

2. The application is to increase to increase their hours for live music, performance of dance
and provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and performance
of dance. Sunday to Thursday 10:00am to 24:00 (midnight) , Friday to Saturday 10:00am to
01:00am. Add seasonal variations to all licensable activities including above, alcohol on and off
sales, all regulated entertainment are as follows

1) New Years Eve: From the end of permitted hours New Years Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours New Years Day

2) Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, the Thursday preceding Good Friday, the Friday, Saturday and
Sunday of each Bank Holiday Weekend, St Georges, St Patrick's and St Valentines Day: an
additional hour

Opening hours, seasonal variations

1) New Years Eve: from the end of permitted hours New Years Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours New Years Day

2) Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, The Thursday preceding Good Friday, the Friday, Saturday and
Sunday of each Bank Holiday Weekend, St Georges, St Patrick's and St Valentines Day: an
additional hour

A copy of the full application and proposed plan is attached at Appendix 1 & 2.

3. A copy of the existing licence showing activities and days / times is attached as Appendix 3.

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

4.

A representation was, from the Environmental Health Service, opposing the variation application
on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. During consultation conditions were agreed
with the applicant and these are attached as Appendix 4.

Police have agreed conditions with the applicant. A copy can be found at Appendix 5.

Public Health submitted an objection to the proposed seasonal variation for extending New Years
Eve. The wording on the application states ‘from the end of permitted hours New Years Eve to
the commencement of permitted hours New Years Day’. Discussion with the applicant confirmed
that the seasonal variation would be amended to ‘New Years Eve to cease licensable activity at
02.00am and premises closed by 02.30am’.

INTERESTED PARTIES

7.

Three representations have been received from residents relating to public nuisance concerns
citing:

e Excessive noise disturbance,

e Concerns relating to anti-social behaviour and intoxicated patrons spilling onto residential
streets

e Loss of residential amenity, including lack of sleep and discomfort

o Issues with waste / litter

Full copies of the representations including contact details have been provided to the applicant
prior to the hearing as required by the legislation and guidance. Copies of the representations are
attached at Appendix 6.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

9.

10.

11.

A Google street map and ariel view, showing the location of the premises, is attached at
Appendix 7.

Th
[...]
itting you are confirming that, to the best of your knowledge, the details you are providing are
correct. A full copy of your representation including your contact details, will be shared with the applicant.
Summaries of the comments received will also be displayed on our website. If a licensing sub committee
hearing is arranged you would be expected to attend and a copy of your representation will be included in
the licensing sub committee report.

Page 56



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL APPENDIX 7

Street View - Canteen and Cocktails, 1 High Street, Norton

-

oy s

Car 'eel; & Cgcktaﬂs -_)\,-
\ /,' N

Pangez\: Re

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

DELEGATED AGENDA NO.

REPORT TO THE
STATUTORY LICENSING
COMMITTEE

12 AUGUST 2025

REPORT OF ASSISTANT
DIRECTOR OF REGULATED
SERVICES &
TRANSFORMATION

LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
OXFORD CONVENIENCE STORE, OXFORD ROAD, STOCKTON-ON-TEES

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is for Members to determine an application for a premises licence under
the Licensing Act 2003 to which there have been representations from responsible authorities.

RECOMMENDATION
That Members determine the application.
THE APPLICATION

1. An application for a premises licence has been received from Arka Licensing Ltd on behalf of Amy
Critchley. A copy of the full application and detail is attached at Appendix 1.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

2. The Licensing Service have made a representation against the application and requested
additional conditions and a reduction to the supply of alcohol hours in line with the current
statement of licensing policy. A copy of the representation and supporting evidence can be found
at Appendix 2 and 3.

3. The Police have made a representation against the application and requested additional
conditions and a reduction to the supply of alcohol hours in line with the current statement of
licen
[...]
those of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.

This e mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of the
intended recipient. If you receive this in error, please do not disclose any information to

anyone and notify the sender at the above address.

Pag8cRtbn-on-Tees Borough Council's computer systems and communications may be


https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stockton.gov.uk%2Farticle%2F1683%2FLicensing-Hours&data=05%7C02%7CLeanne.Maloney-Kelly%40stockton.gov.uk%7Cf905961f86b54b1bb92308ddc9f2204f%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638888763999799297%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mxI2lwAe6HJSqMtLtUp6eedKzRy9jVA1zaJ%2FwoTtWos%3D&reserved=0
mailto:CONTACT@ARKALICENSING.CO.UK

monitored to ensure effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

Although we have endeavoured to ensure that this e mail and any attachments are
free from any virus we would advise you to take any necessary steps to ensure that
they are actually virus free.

Page 98



	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence
	Oxford Convenience Store Report
	LICENSING ACT 2003
	APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
	OXFORD CONVENIENCE STORE, OXFORD ROAD, STOCKTON-ON-TEES
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION

	THE APPLICATION
	LEGISLATION AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
	MEMBERS OPTIONS
	ASSOCIATED PAPERS


	App 01 Application
	App 02 Licensing Representation
	App 03 Licensing Additional
	App 04 - Police
	App 05 Public Health Representation
	App 06 Public Health Additional
	App 07 Licensing Correspondence






Minutes of the meeting


Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 

 
A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub Committee was held on Tuesday 12th August 
2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Andrew Sherris and Cllr Marilyn 

Surtees 
 
Officers: John Devine, Polly Edwards, Michael Fearman, Natalie 

Hodgson, Tracy Hyman, Leanne Maloney-Kelly and Kirsty 
Wannop 

 
Also in attendance: PC Andrew Thorpe (Cleveland Police), Jeff Cowley (Canteen & 

Cocktails), Diana Freeman (Canteen & Cocktails) and John 
Munsey (Canteen & Cocktails) 

 
Apologies:   
 
 

SLS/6/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

SLS/7/25 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SLS/8/25 Minutes 
 
The minutes were signed as a correct record. 
 

SLS/9/25 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee of the Council’s Statutory 
Licensing Committee were asked to consider an application for a full variation for a 
premises licence, under the Licensing Act 2003 to which there have been 
representations from residents for Canteen & Cocktails, 1 High Street, Norton, 
Stockton - on -Tees, TS20 1AH.  
 
Representations had been received from Environmental Health & Public Health 
opposing the variation application, full details of which were contained within the 
Officers report, however prior to the commencement of the meeting Environmental 
Health & Public Health withdrew their objections as conditions had been agreed with 
the applicant. 
  
Police had also agreed conditions with the applicant prior to the hearing.  
 
Representatives for the Licensed premises attended the meeting and were given the 
opportunity to make representation.  
 
The Chair introduced all persons present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 



A copy of the report and supporting documents had been provided to Members of the 
Sub-Committee as well as all persons present. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee of the Council’s Statutory Licensing Committee heard 
the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their 
agenda and background papers.  
 
Members noted that the application was for a full variation for a premises licence, for 
Canteen & Cocktails, 1 High Street, Norton, Stockton-on Tees, TS20 1AH, where 
representations had been received from residents and regulatory authorities, although 
there had been representations withdrawn due to conditions being agreed.  
 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows:  
 
- The variation had been submitted to bring the premises into line with other premises 
operated by the applicant. As agreed with Officers the live music would be operated 
as per the agreed terms.  
 
- Members noted that representations from Environmental Health & Public Health 
objecting to the variation had been withdrawn prior to the meeting and one of the three 
residents had also withdrawn their objections.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the residents that had objected to the application were 
concerned about potential noise nuisance. The Sub-Committee also noted that they 
must consider the application for a variation of the premises licence on its own merits.  
 
On balance it appeared to the Sub-Committee that the proposed conditions would 
ensure that residents were not subject to public nuisance and that the licensing 
objectives would not be undermined. 
 
After considering all of the evidence and representations, the Committee were of the 
view that the application should be granted.  
 
RESOLVED that the application for a variation of a Premise Licence Canteen & 
Cocktails, 1 High Street, Norton, Stockton on Tees, TS20 1AH, be granted with the 
agreed conditions between the regulatory authorities and the applicant. 
 

SLS/10/25 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee were asked to consider that the 
item for an application for Oxford Road Convenience Store, Oxford Road, Stockton - 
On - Tees be withdrawn from the agenda, as Officers had agreed conditions with the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
In addition, following the agreed conditions the objections of Cleveland Police, 
Environmental Health and Public Health had been withdrawn.  
 
Members agreed to withdraw the application due to the agreed conditions between 
Officers and the Applicant. 
 



RESOLVED that the application for Oxford Road Convenience Store, Oxford Road, 
Stockton - On - Tees be withdrawn for the reasons as detailed above 
 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


